
A

A

B

B

C

C

D

D

E

E

F

F

G

G

H

H

I

I

J

J

K

K

L

L

M

M

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 7

8 8

Resistors are 1W Carbon Film 
Unless Marked Otherwise

#094
Vers. 1.2International Power Transformer

Wiring Omitted for Clarity

150k/2w

8.
2k

68k

2.2k/2w22k/2w2.2k/2w

27
0K

 2
W

27
0K

 2
W330R

3.3K

8.
8k

100pf mica

4.
7u

f

4.
7u

f

1000uf/50v

0.1uf

0.1uf

0.1uf

20uf x2/500v Can

Sp
ra

gu
e 

A
to

m
20

uf
/5

00
v

200uf/350v Radial

200uf/350v Radial
.047uf

IN4007

1

2

3

LM7812

27K

Chassis

Bus Bar

1.
0u

f
Ta

nt
al

um

39
0R

Presence

2k

Choke

022699

Standby

IN4003

10
k

tr
im

1M

10
0u

f/
50

v

10k

Power Switch

Ground Switch

3A Slow Blow

4

N.C.

PAB Switch

OD Switch

22
0K

 (
M

F)

15
0k

3.
3K

 (
M

F)

(1
.8

K)

22M

100K

10M

10M

10M

10M

220K

15
0k

 (
M

F)
2.

2K
(M

F)

220k

100k

3.
3K

 (
M

F)

2.
2k

 (
M

F)

180k
150k

110k (CF)

110k (CF)

24k

1M

1M

.005uf

(330pf)

0.1uf

(0
.0

5u
f)

300pf Ceramic

0.
05

uf

0.05uf

0.02uf

0.1uf

0.1uf

4.
7K

/(
3W

?)

1MA

Volume

M
as

te
r

1
M

A

(1
00

kA
)

Level

O
D

 T
rim

m
er

(1
00

k)

8

7

6

V3

1/2 7025

Bus Bar

Bus Bar

Bus Bar

Chassis

(100k)

Middle

22k

8

7

6

CL1
V1

1/2 7025

5uf

Br
ig

ht

0.005uf

5u
f

5u
f

27
0p

 X
5F

 1
k

27
0p

 X
5F

 1
k

0.01uf

3

2

1

V2

OD2

1/2 7025

8

7

6

OD1

V21/2 7025

3

2

1

V1

CL2

1/
2 

70
25

25
0K

Tr
eb

le

Rock/Jazz

PAB Relay

B+ 5B+ 4B+ 3B+ 2B+ 1

Bias

B+5

B+4

B+4

B+5

BLK

WHT

RED
R/B
R/Y

RED
GRN

GRN
OR

Fender Twin PT

Heaters

BLK

BLK
N.C.
RED

RED

6.3 V PT

1K

1K

15

4 23

Switchcraft A5F
5 pin XLR

N
.C

.

B+ 5

Normal

FET

Send

22
0k

 (
M

F)

820R

3

2

1

V3

1/2 7025 290v

1000uf/50v

1000uf/50v

Chassis

3.
3M

Sp
ra

gu
e 

A
to

m
20

uf
/5

00
v

12
0R

 2
%

12
0R

 2
%

15
0k

 (
M

F)

10k Bias Trim

100uf/100V

5u
f(

G)

10k 2W

5.1k

5.1k

5.1k

47
0R

 5
W

47
0R

 5
W

470R 5W

10k 2W

5.1k 470R 5W

220k

220k

(10k)

PI Trimmer

40/100 Switch

B+
2

B+
3

Bias
B+

1

Chassis
4 Ohm Main

Extension

L3 GRN

BLK

BLU

BRN

4 Ohm

G

S
D

CASE

NTE452

Return

Power Light

8

5 4

3

6L6

V4

8

5 4

3

6L6V5

8

5 4

36L6
V6

8

5 4

3

6L6

V7

1M
Chassis

22M

NC

NC

Deep

(10k)

(.01uf)

(1
M

)

(2
70

k)

(270k)

Bus Bar

Bass

(2
50

K)

Red

15

4 23

Switchcraft 
5 pin XLR

PAB Foot SwitchOD Foot Switch

Green

0.1uf 0.1uf

OD Relay

Bus Bar

Ra
ti

o

10
0K

B

500k

0.
00

2u
f 

or
 0

.0
03

9u
f

BLU

BRN

N.C.

N.C.

NC NC


